

No. 16-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY M. HONEYCUTT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER TOWNLEY
TOWNLEY, LINDSAY &
RAWLS, LLC
1406 S. Crest Road
P.O. Box 278
Rossville, GA 30741
(706) 861-6012
ctownley@townleylindsay.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3189

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
SAMUEL C. BIRNBAUM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Petitioner’s Drug Convictions 2

 B. Forfeiture Proceedings in District
 Court..... 3

 C. Sixth Circuit’s Decision 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. SECTION 853(A) LIMITS
 FORFEITURE TO PROCEEDS THE
 DEFENDANT “OBTAINED,” AND
 THEREFORE DOES NOT APPLY TO
 PROCEEDS THE DEFENDANT DID
 NOT OBTAIN. 10

II.	THE STRUCTURE OF §853 IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH JOINT- AND-SEVERAL LIABILITY FOR CO- CONSPIRATORS.....	13
III.	FORFEITURE'S CENTURIES-LONG HISTORY CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH JOINT-AND- SEVERAL LIABILITY.....	23
	A. Section 853's Historical Antecedents Targeted Specific Assets and Left No Room for Joint- And-Several Liability.....	23
	B. Section 853 Carries Forward the Traditional Understanding That Forfeiture Targets Specific Tainted Property.....	25
IV.	JOINT-AND-SEVERAL FORFEITURE LIABILITY SERVES NO RATIONAL REMEDIAL OR PUNITIVE PURPOSE.....	29
	A. Joint-and-Several Liability Undermines Forfeiture's Remedial Purposes.....	29
	B. Joint-and-Several Liability Undermines Forfeiture's Punitive Purposes.....	31

C.	As Applied to Forfeiture, Joint-and-Several Forfeiture Liability Makes No Sense Based On the Tort Principles From Which Such Liability Derives.....	36
V.	THE CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION REJECT JOINT-AND-SEVERAL LIABILITY.....	41
A.	The Rule of Lenity Forecloses Joint-and-Several Liability.....	41
B.	Constitutional Avoidance Requires Rejecting Joint-and-Several Liability Given the Grave Questions It Raises Under the Excessive Fines Clause.....	43
C.	Joint-and-Several Liability Also Raises Grave Sixth Amendment Concerns.....	45
VI.	THE GOVERNMENT'S REMAINING ARGUMENTS FAIL.....	47
A.	<i>Pinkerton</i> Does Not Support Joint-and-Several Liability for Conspiracy Forfeitures.....	47
B.	The Government's Claim That, Without Joint-and-Several Liability, Forfeiture Will Be Too Hard Is Incorrect and Irrelevant.....	54

CONCLUSION 55
STATUTORY APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	50
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	23, 31
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	15
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	24, 27
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	18, 45, 46
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	39
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	43, 44
<i>Dobbins’ Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1877)	24, 25, 26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	35, 52
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	41
<i>J.W. Goldsmith, Jr., Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	20, 29, 31
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	52
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	18, 19, 20, 26, 45, 46, 47

<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	37
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	38
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. 1 (1827).....	25, 28
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	8, 9, 38, 41
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	51
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	48, 49, 50
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	43
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	22, 34, 40
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	11, 25, 26
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 843 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 630 F. App'x 902 (11th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	23, 43
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	41
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	30

<i>United States v. Brig Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844).....	25
<i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , 796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1688 (2016)	11, 12, 33, 36-37, 44, 53
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	42
<i>United States v. Graewe</i> , 774 F.2d 106 (6th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Hui Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	42
<i>United States v. Li</i> , No. 15 CR. 870-1 (RWS), 2016 WL 1241527 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 588 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	18, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , No. 07 CR. 326-01 (RWS), 2008 WL 4962988 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Parcel of Land, Bldgs., Appurtenances & Improvements, Known as 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Parenteau</i> , 647 F. App'x 593 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 732 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	41
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , No. 13-40-ART-(5), (7), (8), 2016 WL 6435138, (E.D. Ky. Oct. 31, 2016).....	14, 30, 37, 51
<i>United States v. Thirion</i> , 813 F.2d 146 (8th Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	7, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 177 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	51

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3553(a).....	32, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. §3554	52
18 U.S.C. §3571(d).....	34, 35
18 U.S.C. §3572	32, 33
18 U.S.C. §3664(h).....	39, 40, 41
21 U.S.C. §848(c)	15
21 U.S.C. §848(c)(2)(A).....	15
21 U.S.C. §853	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §853(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §853(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. §853(a)(2)	13
21 U.S.C. §853(a)(3)	15, 16

21 U.S.C. §853(c)	16, 17, 18, 19, 33
21 U.S.C. §853(d).....	19, 54
21 U.S.C. §853(e).....	20
21 U.S.C. §853(e)(1)	20
21 U.S.C. §853(i).....	37
21 U.S.C. §853(m)	54
21 U.S.C. §853(o).....	42, 43
21 U.S.C. §853(p).....	13, 21, 54
21 U.S.C. §853(p)(1).....	6-7, 21, 22
21 U.S.C. §853(p)(2).....	21, 22
21 U.S.C. §853(q).....	40
21 U.S.C. §853(q)(1).....	39
21 U.S.C. §853(q)(2).....	39
28 U.S.C. §524(c)(1)	37
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, tit. II, §408(a)(2), 84 Stat. 1236, 1265-66	16
Comprehensive Forfeiture Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, ch. III, §303, 98 Stat. 2040, 2044	1
Criminal Fine Enforcement Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-596, §6, 98 Stat 3134, 3137	35
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-390 (1987)	35

S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969)	27, 50
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	7, 20, 26, 27, 28, 42, 45, 51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	11
International Monetary Fund, World Economic Outlook Database (Oct. 2016)	44
Judgment, <i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , No. 1:08-cr-00057 (D.D.C. May 14, 2013), ECF No. 172.....	33
Claire McCusker Murray, <i>Hard Cases Make Good Law: The Intellectual History of Prior Acquittal Sentencing</i> , 84 St. John's L. Rev. 1415 (2010)	31
Matthew A. Pauley, <i>The Pinkerton Doctrine and Murder</i> , 4 Pierce L. Rev. 1 (2005)	49
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> §52 (5th ed., W. Page Keeton et al. eds. 1984)	36
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	36
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment Liability</i> (2000).....	30, 37, 38
U.S.S.G. §1B1.3	52
U.S.S.G. §2D1.1	53
David M. Zlotnick, <i>Federal Prosecutors and the Clemency Power</i> , 13 Fed. Sent. Rep. 168 (2001)	31
